

ARKANSAS SENATE
85th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2005
Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 182

"AN ACT CONCERNING CREDITED SERVICE IN THE ARKANSAS TEACHER
RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR UNUSED SICK LEAVE."

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 182.

Amend Senate Bill No. 182 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete "(e)(1)" and substitute "(e)"

AND

Page 2, delete lines 1 through 5 and substitute the following:
"thereof employed until at least one hundred seventy eight (178) days have
been accumulated.

SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 6-17-1206(a), concerning the transfer of credit for leave accumulated in another district, is amended to read as follows:

(a)(1) Except as provided in subdivision (a)(2) of this section,
~~Whenever~~ if an employee of a school district, an educational cooperative, a state education agency, or a two-year college in this state shall leave the school district, educational cooperative, state education agency, or two-year college and accept employment in another school district in this state, educational cooperative, state education agency, or two-year college, the employee shall be granted credit by the new school district, educational cooperative, state education agency, or two-year college for any unused sick leave accumulated by the employee while employed by the former school district but not to exceed a maximum of ninety (90) days.

(2) For purposes of § 24-7-612, a teacher who transfers to another school district, educational cooperative, state education agency, or two-year college shall be eligible to transfer at least one hundred seventy-eight (178) days of unused sick leave.

SECTION 3. Arkansas Code 6-17-1207 is amended to read as follows:
6-17-1207. Payment for unused leave.

(a) Payment for unused sick leave shall be made from the salary fund of the district, and these moneys shall be included in meeting the annual requirements for payment of teachers' salaries.

(b) Unused sick leave accumulated for the purposes of § 24-7-612 shall



not be considered in the payment of unused sick leave.”

AND

Page 2, line 7, delete “SECTION 2” and substitute “SECTION 4”

AND

Page 2, line 16, delete “SECTION 3” and substitute “SECTION 5”

AND

Page 2, line 27, delete “and employer”

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and _____

By: Senator Baker

MBM/JGH - 02-15-2005 17:02

MBM156

Secretary